

IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR, SPECIAL JUDGE, (PC ACT) CBI-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

**CBI Vs. Saurabh Pruthi & Ors.
CC No. 37/2024**

23.04.2024

Present: Ms. Rohini Anand, Id. PP alongwith IO/Insp. Nigam Singodia for CBI.

Application alongwith Prosecution Sanction u/s 19 of PC Act is filed against the public servants namely Sh. Sanjay Pareek, Asst. General Manager and Sh. Madan chandra, Ex-Dy. General Manager with a prayer to add the names of sanctionining authority in the list of witnesses.

The application is allowed. Accordingly, the names of sanctionining authority i.e. Sh. Anupam (General Manager) and Sh. Kalyan Kumar (Executive Director) are added to the list of witnesses.

CBI is directed to apprise the court by producing/indicating the relevant files showing promotion/appointment of Sh. Sanjay Pareek and Sh. Madan chandra to consider whether the sanction has been accorded by the appropriate authority.

IO is directed to file the status report in respect of the pending investigation as stated in page 35 of the chargesheet and IO is further directed to obtain the results from CFSL in respect of pending exhibits.

To come up for filing of staus report on **04.06.2024**.

Issue notice to IO Mukesh Kumar Meena to remain present on the next date of hearing i.e. 04.06.2024.

**(Hasan Anzar)
Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03
RADC/New Delhi/23.04.2024**